

No. 19-73078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATIENTS MUTUAL ASSISTANCE COLLECTIVE
CORPORATION, DBA Harborside Health Center,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

T. JOSHUA WU
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-3361
MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK (202) 514-8139
*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	2
Applicable statutes and regulations	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Overview of the case and proceedings below	2
B. Legal framework	4
1. Statutory framework	4
2. Constitutional framework	7
C. Facts of the case and the Tax Court’s decision.....	8
Summary of argument	12
Standard of review	14
Argument:	
I. Section 280E does not violate the Sixteenth Amendment ...	15
A. Harborside has not only waived the Constitutional argument it presents on appeal for the first time, but actually argued the opposite in the Tax Court	15
B. Harborside’s Sixteenth Amendment challenge could succeed only if Section 280E imposes a direct tax that is not a tax on income.....	17
C. Section 280E does not impose a direct tax	18

	Page
1. The Sixteenth Amendment is not the source of Congress’s authority to tax business proceeds.....	18
2. Harborside incorrectly assumes that the Sixteenth Amendment limits Congress’s authority to impose a tax on business	28
D. In any event, the disallowance under Section 280E of tax deductions and credits does not prevent the tax imposed on marijuana dispensaries from being a valid income tax	31
1. Congress has authority to tax gross income and deductions from gross income are matters of legislative grace	31
2. Harborside’s arguments that Congress may not tax gross income are unavailing	37
II. The IRS correctly determined Harborside’s allowable exclusion from income for cost of goods sold	49
A. Because Harborside disclaims any reliance on Section 263A, its argument depends entirely on whether it may include purchasing, handling, and storage costs in its cost of goods sold under Section 471 and its accompanying regulations.....	52
B. The Section 471 framework does not allow the purchasing, handling, and storage costs at issue here to be included in cost of goods sold	55
C. Harborside’s arguments fail	60

	Page(s)
Conclusion.....	67
Statement of related cases	68
Addendum.....	69
Certificate of compliance	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A. Giurlani & Bro. v. Commissioner</i> , 119 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1941).....	32, 35
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, LLC v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2745 (2019).....	33-34
<i>Alterman v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2018-83	7
<i>Bagnall v. Commissioner</i> , 96 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1938).....	31, 35
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire, Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926)	46-47
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	56
<i>Canna Care, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 694 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 49
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	56
<i>Collins v. Commissioner</i> , 3 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	36
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	36, 40-43, 46-47
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937)	45

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Delaware Cty., Pa. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Deputy v. du Pont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940)	35
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918)	37-39, 42
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	39-41, 46
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	24, 27
<i>Grimes v. Commissioner</i> , 806 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Helvering v. Inter-Mountain Life Ins. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 686 (1935)	31
<i>Hylton. Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	24
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall) 171 (1796)	22, 29
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992)	35-36
<i>Kazhukauskas v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-191	5
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Little v. Commissioner</i> , 106 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Louis v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987)	36
<i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Commissioner</i> , 630 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	32, 34, 65-66
<i>Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016)	16

-v-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Minnick v. Commissioner</i> , 796 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S. (Murphy II)</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26, 30-31
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S. (Murphy I)</i> , 460 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21-22, 26
<i>National Brass Works v. Commissioner</i> , 182 F.2d 526 (9th Cir. 1950)	32, 35
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	31, 35
<i>Northern California Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019)	34-44, 49
<i>Olive v. Commissioner</i> , 792 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Orr v. Plumb</i> , 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Penn Mut. Indem. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1960)	32
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	61
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	13, 22-25, 28-29
<i>Preslar v. Commissioner</i> , 167 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	59
<i>Schwabacher v. Commissioner</i> , 132 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1942)	32, 35
<i>Sparkman v. Commissioner</i> , 509 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	15

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Spreckels Sugar Ref. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904)	27-28
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	49
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004)	49, 66
<i>United States v. Kirby Lumber Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 1 (1931)	46-47
<i>United States v. Schales</i> , 546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Vukasovich, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 790 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986)	41, 46
<i>Wilson Milling Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 138 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1943)	32

Statutes:

21 U.S.C.:

§ 812(c)(10)	4
--------------------	---

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61	30, 37
§ 61(a)	5, 36, 43
§ 61(a)(3)	43
§ 63(a)	7
§ 121	43
§ 162	31, 53-55
§ 162(a)	7, 33-34
§ 163(a)	7
§ 163(h)(2)(A)	7
§ 167(a)	7
§ 217	43

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
---------------------------	----------------

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 263A	5-6, 12, 51-56, 58, 60, 65-66
§ 263A(a)(1)	6
§ 263A(a)(2)	6, 53-55
§ 276(a)	48
§ 280E	2-4, 6-7, 9-10, 12-15, 17-18, 28, 31, 33-34, 44, 47, 49-50, 53-55, 66
§ 280G	48
§ 471	5-6, 12, 52, 54-61, 64-66
§ 1001(a)	43
§ 6213(a)	2
§ 7442	2
§ 7482(a)	2

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.61-3(a)	5
§ 1.162-1(a)	5
§ 1.263A-1	56, 60
§ 1.263A-1(e)(1)	58
§ 1.263A-1(e)(2)	51
§ 1.263A-1(e)(2)(ii)	58
§ 1.263A-1(e)(3)	51, 58-59
§ 1.263A-1(e)(3)(ii)(F)-(H)	51-52
§ 1.263A-2	60
§ 1.263A-3	56
§ 1.263A-3(c)(1)	63
§ 1.263A-3(c)(3)	51
§ 1.471-1	62
§ 1.471-1(b)	59
§ 1.471-2(a)	61

Regulations (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.) (cont'd):

§ 1.471-2(b)	61-62
§ 1.471-3.....	59, 62,
§ 1.471-3(b)	6, 11, 14, 56-61, 63-64
§ 1.471-3(c).....	59-60, 63-64
§ 1.471-3(d)	61-64
§ 1.471-5.....	62
§ 1.471-6.....	62
§ 1.471-7.....	62
§ 1.471-11.....	62-64

Miscellaneous:

2 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Tax'n § 16:23..... 57

Bruce Ackerman, *Taxation and the Constitution*,
99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999)..... 20

Calvin H. Johnson, *Fixing the Constitutional Absurdity
of the Apportionment of Direct Tax*,
21 Const. Comment. 295 (2004) 20, 22

Dawn Johnsen, Walter Dellinger, *The Constitutionality
of A National Wealth Tax*, 93 Ind. L. J. 111 (2018)..... 21

Edwin R. A. Seligman, *The Income Tax* (1911)..... 19

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 13(a).....	2
Rule 28(f)	2
Rule 155.....	50

<https://www.infoplease.com/us/states/state-population-by-rank>
(utilizing U.S. Census Bureau data) 21
